

No. 20-11179

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, L.P.;
L.P. MANAGEMENT SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Fort Worth Division, No. 4:19-cv-0800-O
Hon. Reed O'Connor

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Public Citizen

April 7, 2021

**AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN'S SUPPLEMENTAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULES 28.2.1 and 29.2 i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. The district court erred in concluding that DMP’s limited partners
are participants in an employee benefit plan.7

 A. Only an “employee” may be a “participant” in an ERISA
 benefit plan.....7

 B. DMP’s limited partners are not participants in DMP’s plan..... 8

II. If DOL committed error, the appropriate remedy under the APA
would be to set aside the advisory opinion and remand to the
agency. 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commissioner v. Groetzinger</i> , 480 U.S. 23 (1987)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	20
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	18, 20, 21
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	18
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Friedlander v. United States</i> , 718 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Gord v. Commissioner</i> , 93 T.C. 103 (1989)	16
<i>Green v. Commissioner</i> , 507 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	18
<i>Jones v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 745 Fed. App'x 714 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004)	18

<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	1
<i>Meredith v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	7, 10, 14
<i>New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Portland Golf Club v. Commissioner</i> , 497 U.S. 154 (1990).....	16
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	18
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Van Kalker v. Commissioner</i> , 804 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Veterans Foundation v. Commissioner</i> , 38 T.C. 66 (1962), <i>aff’d</i> , 317 F.2d 456 (10th Cir. 1963)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	5, 17
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(1).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(1) (1964)	11

26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(1)(B).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(1)(B)(i).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(2)(A).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(2)(A) (1964)	11
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(2)(A)(i)	13, 15
26 U.S.C. § 414(q)(1)(A)	11
26 U.S.C. § 416(i)(1)(B)(i)	11
26 U.S.C. § 707(c)	13, 15
26 U.S.C. § 736.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 911(b) (1964).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 1402(a).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 1402(a)(13)	13, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(1)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(2).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)(3)(A)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1321(c)(2)(A).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(5)(A) (2005).....	12

29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(5)(B) (2005).....	12
Revenue Act of 1942, ch. 619, § 165(a)(4), 56 Stat. 798, 862	10
Self-Employed Individuals Tax Retirement Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-791, 76 Stat. 809	10, 11
Other Authorities	
Department of Labor, Advisory Opinion 99-04A, 1999 WL 64920 (Feb. 4, 1999)	9, 17, 19, 20
